ENGLAND AND WALES 1763-1816

Special acts of worship (additional to anniversary commemorations), extracted from the ‘Analytical
list” for the British Isles in National Prayers volume 1, amended and supplemented as follows:

2 additional occasion, with new code, as given in volume 2
Rre-coding of an occasion, when necessary to accommodate an additional occasion

* occasions ordered or encouraged from London for observance in the overseas colonies and

dominions

+ occasions commonly observed in the colonies and dominions by order or encouragement of
authorities within these territories

1763-E
1765-E
1766-E
1767-E
1768-E
1770-E
1771-E
1773-E
1774-E
1776-E
1776-1

1777-E
1778-1
1779-1

1779-E1
1779-E2
1780-1

1780-E
1781-1

1781-E
1782-1

1782-E
1783-E
1784-1
1786-E
1788-1
1789-1 *
1789-2
17931 T

17941 ¥
1795-1
1795-2

1796-E1 R

thanksgiving prayers
thanksgiving prayers
thanksgiving prayers
thanksgiving prayers
thanksgiving prayers
thanksgiving prayers
thanksgiving prayers
thanksgiving prayers
thanksgiving prayers
thanksgiving prayers
fast days

thanksgiving prayers
fast days
fast days

thanksgiving prayers
prayers
fast days

thanksgiving prayers
fast days

prayers
fast days

thanksgiving prayers
thanksgiving prayers
thanksgiving day
thanksgiving prayers
prayers
thanksgiving prayers
thanksgiving day
fast days

fast days
fast days
thanksgiving prayers
thanksgiving prayers

birth of Prince Frederick

birth of PrinceWilliam

birth of Princess Charlotte

birth of Prince Edward

birth of Princess Augusta

birth of Princess Elizabeth

birth of Prince Ernest

birth of Prince Augustus

birth of Prince Adolphus

birth of Princess Mary

naval and military campaigns in the war of American
independence

birth of Princess Sophia

naval and military campaigns in North America
naval and military campaigns against France, and in
North America

birth of Prince Octavius

during the war

naval and military campaigns against France, and in
North America

birth of Prince Alfred

naval and military campaigns against France, Spain
and the Dutch Republic, and in North America
during the war

naval and military campaigns against France, Spain
and the Dutch Republic, and in North America
victory at the battle of the Saintes

birth of Princess Amelia

peace treaty of Paris

failure of an attack on George Il

during George III’s illness

George III’s recovery from illness

George III’s recovery from illness

naval and military campaigns in the French
Revolutionary War

naval and military campaigns against France

naval and military campaigns against France

failure of an attack on George Il

birth of Princess Charlotte, daughter of the prince of
Wales



1796-1 ¥
1796-E2 R
1797-1 ¥
1797-E1
1797-E2
1797-2
1798-1

1798-EIr R

1798-2 T
1799-1 T
1800-1 T

1800-Elr
1801-1

1801-2
1801-Elr

1802-1
1803-Elr1
1803-EIr2
1803-1
1804-Elr

1804-1

1805-1

1805-Elr
1805-2
1806-1 T

1807-1
1808-1 T
1809-1

1809-2
1810-1 T

1810-2
1810-3
1811-1 T

1812-1 T

1812-Elr
1812-2

fast days
thanksgiving prayers
fast days
thanksgiving prayers
thanksgiving prayers
thanksgiving days
fast days

thanksgiving prayers

thanksgiving day
fast days
fast days

thanksgiving prayers
fast days

thanksgiving prayers
thanksgiving prayers
thanksgiving days
thanksgiving prayers
prayers

fast days

thanksgiving prayers
fast days & thanksgiving
prayers

fast days

prayers
thanksgiving day
fast days
fast days
fast days
fast days

thanksgiving prayers
fast days

prayers
thanksgiving prayers
fast days
fast days

prayers
thanksgiving prayers

naval and military campaigns against France
abundant harvest

naval and military campaigns against France

naval victory at the battle of Cape St Vincent

naval victory at the battle of Camperdown

naval victories

naval and military campaigns against France and its
allies

naval victory at the battle of the Nile

Ir: included references to naval victory at the battle of
Tory Island

victory at the battle of the Nile, and defeat of the
attempted invasion and rebellion in Ireland

naval and military campaigns against France and its
allies

naval and military campaigns against France and its
allies

failure of an attack on George Il

dearth, and the naval and military campaigns against
France and its allies

George III’s recovery from illness

abundant harvest

peace treaty of Amiens

discovery of the Despard conspiracy

Napoleonic war

naval and military campaigns against France
George I1I’s recovery from illness

naval and military campaigns against France, and
George I1I’s recovery from illness

naval and military campaigns against France and its
allies

daily prayers during the war

victory at the battle of Trafalgar

naval and military campaigns against France and its
allies

naval and military campaigns against France and its
allies

naval and military campaigns against France and its
allies

naval and military campaigns against France and its
allies

jubilee of George I11

naval and military campaigns against France and its
allies

illness of George Il

abundant harvest

naval and military campaigns against France and its
allies

naval and military campaigns against France and its
allies

illness of George Il

victories in Spain and Portugal, especially at the
battle of Salamanca



1813-1
1813-2

1813-3
18134
1814-1
1814-2
1815-1
1816-1

R e

prayer
fast days

thanksgiving prayers
thanksgiving prayers
thanksgiving day
thanksgiving day
thanksgiving prayers
thanksgiving day

for the prince regent

naval and military campaigns against France and its
allies

victories in Spain, especially at the battle of Vittoria
abundant harvest

British and allied victories against France

peace treaty of Paris

victory at the battle of Waterloo

peace treaty of Paris



